sain<aanshs L SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

=ETERZ=YVVESGAYOT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-B4516
PLK-B4516L
PLK-B6019

B K CONTENTS Page
< 1k i3 B CONSITUCHION #+rreererrerreereeieenaitittiiiittirieittisisitetsuteatatesiieieissinen 1
& 1% £3] 1% (1) Arm bed & It's accessories (I ) «+-ororrsrrrrereremi 2
x ik £} 1% (E) Arm bed & It's accessories (I1) e, 4
b = 7.3 53] EA (I1)  Arm bed & It's accessorigs (I} ««=xeeeresrresremrmemersmmene 6
[E] &K 27,3 £} 1% (N)  Arm bed & It's accessories (IV) «w-wrreersrrmrrersrmmrinn i 8
3 (A b3 - (I) Sewing mechanism (I ) -rrorererreere 10
=T Z ¥ 8 (I) Presser bar lifting mechanism (T} oo 12
(== Z # 8 (I) Presser bar lifting mechanism (1) «eeeeereeremm 14
% ] b} o #  Thread trimming MeChaniSm «««----xoxessermemmemiii 16
X-Y T = 7T B (1) XY Table mechanism (I) «-oeeeeerereriiiiiinnnon.., 18
X-YTFT — 7T ) i8 (I)  X-Y Table mechanism (I[) «oseeeereeeesmerinnmermmmmin, 20
™M % # A p ] # (I) Work holder mechanism (I ) -oroeeereerererreremeemmei s 22
N 74/5—H18, L#MRHEEE  Wiper mechanism, uper shaft detection mechanism «-«-«----eesseeremeeiieeniinn 24
P #A H b3 ¥ Oil lubrication MeChaniSm «r«:-rtrerrrrerrrreriiiiitiiia e, 26
@ & # , B & B Rk Cable component & pneumatic Control Unit «-««eeseeesreessmermeninnini, 28
R 7 - 7 1% B8 e Table & StAnNG «cr-rr-rrrrerrerrortietieri e 30
Bit B = (I)  AcCessories (1) weeeeerersrermii s 32
* 7 Y 3 » oIx - vy Option parts ««weeeeereeeermm e tereteeratrereieatiern e et 34

= 5] IN@X #revveerereemene e e 36

P-194A 199610




HM@I— FOREEKX
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. 8&3—FiZ>\»T CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BREIEXIh B4, BBRO~-FEBHS ¥ EEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— I HBR
Sewing machine parts
2 £2
Sewing machine model
—¥ & — i # —& &
Model No. Specification Description
1 1 [
s & ﬁ J O
( Standard parts ) M PN N
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8) (9)
Fil/ MBS
( Common parts ) M 9
] ] l ]
T #Q0) T %) B
'— Specification (1) — Specification (2) '—Descrption
ol EBG
Common parts
& XMICREIF(AB,XYZ)FAB,
LR/ 1. Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,"--X,Y,Z) should be taken at
— Sewing machine parts % mark.
[ ™ PLK-B#7I
Example ] PLK-B-Series — R
— PLK-B4516 Standard —SHR A (4)

Cramp frame assy

| 1 I |
(e IM||B||4||5]|A||O||1]/0]||5

(o] (M| 9/[O]|4||1]|2]|/0||3] 7
1 [ l [

XURY6 PFA%Y
s ZEwme L Length of screw 6 — Screw (Pan head screw)

— Outer diameter M4

2. EEZ—7I220WT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EE7—7#MICxRBORHN S BRI, B, TEEOTEMES Y ETOT. TEANOBICHIER/NI I ON
EEELHETITEBEE L,
The parts marked with * in the modification colum has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these modified
parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

F BRI OVWTOREHEE. TOBRSBRYICHEBEIA BB RERLEY, - TERHICES
BEIR. BEOCMEYFTOhS 8. UNOBELAORBTHERASR TVWIREAFHNET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of these parts are registered fir-
stry. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also another models, in reason of New
development, improvement after.




AR

CONSTRUCTION
1]
F=7h IVVEE  AUhEUY—(rTvay) || REARLGTVEY)
Table & Stand Machine Head Tread Brakage Sensor Teaching Panel

(Optional) (Optional)

A~ BRERAVF
: Main Switch

H—RE—S

Servo Motor

BRI ARAIF )
Foot Switch Controle Box




ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

AERR (1)

B

12

1

L 111 (103)
113

14

115

17

119 (113) 118 1

120

121




i RO ﬁiATE Reg.
Il\?kl)g 1?2;‘1:3' Noh. T 2 Description z 22
= 28

B101  MB61A0459  743o-h(YOH) ~-vvvevervnnns Warning seal (operation) ---- 1 1 1
B102 MA4ABADBAG F-9hN = ~cvvrrrmeennineent Motor cover «--cccvrrrreranns 1 1 1
B103  M91054004 SW-PW7°5%4#A %" M4X8 ----- Screw MEX8 v "1 n
B104 MA4BA0339 JI\"— srrrirre i Cover  rerrrrrrrrmsonsaaannn 1 1 1
B105 MOO883080 I Aty +-revrrrerirernnnnnnn Rubber plug =+ veerrrrreens. 3 3 3
B106 M91304080 I Aty ---vevererenariiaan, Rubber plug === rrrrrreeens 3 3 3
B107 MA4BA0TT6 A IRMIN = coveveveeriniannt. Belt cover -« -« rrreeenenenns 1 1 1
B109 M91330004 SW-PW7°53{#A"2Y" M5 X8 ----- Screw MEX8 rorrrereerrnannan 3 3 3
B110 MA4DA1849 T-HAN"= +vrerrrerrererannns Motor cover +:ervreereroecnns 1 1 1
B111 MA4BA3339 JI\S= crerirer e Cover rrerrererrerrinnannenas 1 1 1
B112  MO4001017 t774Y b MAXT10 »veervrrvnnn Bolt MAX 10 «ocereremsnnenens 2 2 2
B113  MS14A1601 FYWHAG -vvvvvvrnniniiiinnn Bracket +-eorecerrrrmmenreeans 2 92 9
B114  M90859004 SW-PW7°3%{FA"%5" M3X6 ----- Screw M3XB «rovrerrerereenen 2 2 2
B115  MBBOE6339 UV -AN"=(H3) +rvrvervreens Cylinder cover complete ----- 111
B116  MBB1A2459  J4205=W(Fh") «vvvvvreree-ns Warning seal (injury) ------- 2 2 2
B117  M0906003 ThE54Y"(40) X 3.2 «-vvvvvv- Screw (40)X 3.2 «+vcereeenens 4 4 4
B118  MSOTAD361 AT % «rvvvvvvevreeennnnaen, LatCh rrrrerrrrrenrcnnsnnenns 1 1 1
B119  M90909003 TAEF3Y"(40) X B «--rvvverv--- Screw (B0) X6 «vrevrrrrnenen- 11 1
B120 MBBOEQS830 AVAHIIHT «ovreervneanennnnn Fase plate «-----rcrrrveeer-. 1 1 1
B121 MO0442037 7°3v{#A %Y MAX16 »+revre-- Screw MAX 16 ---ccereerenernen 11 1
B122  M91110002 k325" 11/64(40) X8 +++----- Screw 11/64(40)X8 «+-vvvv-- 2 2 2
B123  M90806002 k335" 1/8(44)X 6 «----vvvv-- Screw 1/8(44) X6 ~--wevver--- 4 4 4
B124 MSOTA1739 EUYS srvrerernenininaa... Hinge «---rerverrrreennnns 1 1 1
B125 MSO1AQ160 7AD" =P cecevrernnrnrenanns Eye guard -----:-eeveieiiienn 1 1 1
B126 MSO1AQ4TT 7FN"R rrrvrevrerereeceannnns Adapter rrrerrrrriieaene 1 1 1
B127  MB60AOGO1 74H - MYFAG vvvveverrenes Eye guard adapter ----------- 1T 1 1
B128 MI1910080 T AbY +rreeerrrerrrnneanann, Rubber plug -« errevrrerenns 1 1 1
B129  M90432038 7°33{FA"3Y" MAX30 ---vvev-- Screw MEX30 «-rrrrrreeensns 11 1
B131 MA35AB339 Jif\'— s COVEE torerrermerrnsenssnensns 1 1 1
B132 MBB1A2339 UUHhN - «vveremvinnaiinan Link cover ++rereecernraeainn 11 1

3 PLLK-B4516/1./6019




C *&RR (1)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1II)

151

156

168 (104) 167 166 165 164 163 162 (161) 161 160 159 158 157




Fi moo_ o &iArE.Req.
No? Parts No. & % Description § § %
C‘]O‘] M91910080 ]“At,\/ ...................... Rubber p] UG rrrrmremrmree e 4 4 4
C102  MA20A0584 FUE™JAN'= =vvvvrererereenes Thread take-up cover -------- T 11
C103  MGA3A0T81  ARPU/FA(Fh) «vvvremrvrrenees Thread guide -+----vvrenvene T 11
C104  MI0990002 545" MAXG »vvrvemvrvnsenn SCrew MAX8 -« vrrveneennsn 2 2 2
0105 MF36A1 180 ,f }\?‘/1—4 ..................... Thread guide ................ 1 1 1
C106  MA45A0226 S v\ FNYTAG = vvevnrerenrens Shutter adapter --:-----o--- 1

C107 M91058004 SW-PW7°5%{FA"25" M4XE ----- Screw MAXE «reererrecenn. 4

C108 MA45A0257 ;j-ﬁl,fg ...................... Shutter holder -------«-«---" 1

C109  M90859004 SW-PW7°5¥{FA°%Y" M3XB ----- Screw M3X 6 «vvevvrseenennn. 4

C110 MA45A1257 Tb‘l'f’i’ ...................... Shutter ho'] der «-rrrrean 1

C‘I 1 1 MA45A0458 3/“ '\7’\\\5 ..................... Shutter ..................... 1

C151  M91053020 DYAYPHVHMAS" MAXE «---- - SCrew MAXE =« -neeermeeensn. 11 1
C152  MFO0AD181 ARPUH(7°U7y¥ay) «------o-e Thread guide «- -« v eeneee 11
C153  MFOOADS53  Fanuf™@ «---vrvrercrrecerees Thread tension stud «-------- T 1 1
C154  MF10A1555 F30UY5 «-vvvrvevrnreeeees Thread tension discs --:----- 2 2 2
C155  MF36A0245 IVZAN"R =rvvvvvrvrcrrecnens Thread tension spring «:----- T 1 1
C156 M91101046 \yvz-f|\j}~ ..................... Thumb nut -+ -+ --ccereeenns 1 1 1
C1 57 M91 605045 TEI’J’EW’“}}‘ ................... Thumb nut roerrereeriiaanans 1 1 1
C158  MTE0A0802  fURA =vveveerrrereeeenes Thumb nut revolution stopper 1 1 1
C159  MNGOA1245 IVAAN"R -vvvrvrvcevrererenes Thread tension spring ------- T 11
C160  MM11A0556 FawoHoAT ----vvvvveenens Thread tension releasing disc 1 1 1
C161  MF10A0555 F30UH7 «-r-vvvrvrereeerenes Thread tension discs -------- 2 2 2
C162  M90204060 E°Y «rvreverrerereeeeene. Thread tension releasing pin 1 1 1
C163  MF10A0553 FI0JF™9 r-vvvrvvmereenrenes Thread tension stud «-------- 1T 1 1
C164  MF10A0187  ARMJUATR - ovvevrervrenenens Thread take-up spring «------ T 1 1
0165 MF1OAO709 7“|y¢/1 ...................... Bush1 1T R 1 1 1
C166  M90901002 k735" 9/64(40) X4 -+--v----- Screw 9/64(40) X4 -----vvvee T 1 1
C167  MF10A0181 AIRPUH(DF) = rvvrerreneeees Thread guide +--r-xcereeve-e T 1 1
C168 MF70A1180 ,f }‘7‘/},{ ..................... Thread gu-l de +rrrrvrenineenn, 1 1 1
C901  MFOOE0550 Faoty+(43)(2°Ysvvay) ««----- Pre-tension complete -+------ 1 1 1
€902  MA1BE0210 994 MFadkyH(43) «r-vvvvrvvvrs Thread tension regulator ---- 1 1 1

PLK-B4516/L/6019




D

AR ()
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (Il)

17 {901 J—

116 .

(114)

114/@
107 108 109 113

112 q
110 1M

201 202 203 204 205 (202) 206 207 208 209 210 211 212 213 (212)

220

(201)

(202)

219

(218)

218 217 (202) (201) (202) (201)




P
=
ot
=
(]
0

Fig mga-r o HAnt . Req.
No? I?g;jcs No. o # Description 522
= 2 3
D101 MBB2A0352 A -H «vreriii e Spacer -crcerrrrrreeenaaaan 5§ 5 §
D102  MB45A0600 RZHN - ~-rrreeirieii e TOP COVEP +-vvrrrrrenneesenns 11 1
D103 MI1076004 SW-PWY7°534FA" %5 "MAX 30 --- Screw MAX30 ««--vvvvrneenns 5 5 b
D104 MI1910080 I ALY «rverererrrveennves, Rubber plug -----crrermveee-s 1 1 1
D105 MA20A1950 L' = cvrerevernniiieninann, Lever +rreeerirrrereniiiean 1 1 1
D106  MA20A0ATE A1 +ovrrvvernnnnnnnnns Spacer rrrerrrrereaneeean, 1 1 1
D107 MAI0AD1I23 L") revvrrrrrecennaannn, BObbin rreovrrorroarrrnreeanenn 1 1 1
D108  M91057020 DOYAIZHYEMAI MIX4 ~--vvv oo SCrew MIX4 «veverrereeennnn. 4 4 4
D109  MI4002017 £Z74YTYIMAXE - vvrrreerens BOTt MAXB «vvvevrrnennnnnsnn 2 2 2
D110 MO0421050 H i %4 -« rvevernnnennnnnnns Washer 4 «««vreerenrrnnnnanen 3 3 3
D111 MGTBATATE ZA°—H +eeromerieeeiiiannns Spacer rrerrereeereeaaeaann 1 1 1
D112 MST4AT180 ARPUF  --ovveerimeennaann, Thread guide -«------vrrrn--- 1 1 1
D113 MS14A0553 Faoyli'® - rvvevvvvnnnnennnns Thread tension stud ++---+--- 1 1 1
D114  MF10A0555 Fauh'3 «vvevereerenaan,. Thread tension disc +--+----- 2 2 2
D115 MM11A0245 IVZAN"R rrvorreoecvnrcnnrnanen Thread tension spring »++«+«- 1 1 1
D116 MMI1AODTO02 IN'RFPUFA wrervmremrmeneneann Spring guide «-----erereeeee 1 1 1
D117  M91602046 WIIFYP =vecrrmerrmnnenn Thumb nut =-c-rrrerrmeaeenans 1 1 1
D118  MAO4ATS30 & W4y h vevvrvnnnnnnn, Driven shaft «--rreoeenresens 1 1 1
D119  MAO4A2530 W3S cvvneeniiniian Shaft +revcrmerrorrnnrenaennns 1 1 1
D120  M91055020 OWAIZHYFMAS " MAXA - vvvnn- Screw MAX A «vvennaeeninnn. 2 2 2
D121 MI0B0T064 A7 YV L YEX5EE «--vvvvs-n- Spring pin 6X56 +veerereenn 11 1
D122 MS14A0350 il +rvvrvrrevrrrensreonanenns CaM vorrrmrrmmreorenaraarnnaes 1 1 1
D123  MST4A0572 WARHN R +xvvvvvevvmnnnnnnnns Helical spring -------------- 111
D124  MSO3A0417 I°AD vvrverrenernennneennns Tire +reoeverrromrnnerannnnenn 1 1 1
D125 MA20A0194 ARTEIIT -corvvvemrrmrnenns Wheel +rvrrrrerrrrnnreanennns 1 1 1
D126 M99006063 \W\“\y;‘;:j"g ................... Pin «svomme i 1 1 1
D127  MBBOE2750 7°Wyaf3f7 «evvvvrrrecrnnenss Bushing assy «:-+:erreeeeens 11 1
D128  MBBOATB0T  RUWIFHL «oveemvreeienianaa Bracket «----ecrereriiiann 1 1 1
E901  MS14E0180 F3otydhihy --vvvvvvvvrveiens Thread tension regulator assy 1 1 1
EQ02 MBGOEQT190 AMAYDF rrveerrererennenn.n. Bobbin winder assy ---------- 1T 1 1
D201  M95003017 t774YyYhk MEXE «rvrvvrvevens Bolt MEX8 «rvvrrvrrncnnnenns 10 10 10
D202 MI0511050 HJ R 5 -vvvvvevernnnnnnnnns Washer 5 revrvrerrorreanrnenns 29 22 22
D203  MA45A2426 HHHTAFS (EH°Y) ~evereeeienns Bracket (L) »«errerreerveeses 1 1 1
D204  MA4BA13B1 LA“9H#s  (E9°Y) --vvvvvvenns L-Bracket (L) «------vv-v---- 1 1
MABTIA1361  LA*Sh35* (£5°Y) ~vvvverees--- L-Bracket (L) =«=eeeveeeeeees 1
D205  M95002017 754V yh MEX 12 <vvvvvvvnn-- BOTt MEX12 vvvrrrrrrseennes 12 12 12
D206  MA4BAOAT3  ZA“WAH(EH"Y) «vvvvvvnerrenns Slide plate (L) =:++erevens 1 1
MABTAOAT3  ZA"UAH(ES™Y) ~-vvrvrnernss Slide plate (L) «-----v-ve- 1
D207 MSOTAD192 AHNTR =ervercnvrnarnneannn, Leaf spring ++--evererenrnens 1 1 1
D208 MBASA04T2 A U4S - --veerieiiiiiit, Slide plate «++rerevrrnerrens 1 1 1
D209  M9O0BOSO10 #5%Y"(56) X 2.8 »---vrrvvvv+- Screw (56)X2.8 «---eeees- 2 2 2
D210  MSO3AT101 AU4H - -evereernnreennaent, Needle plate ---rrrrrrreerss 1 1 1
D211 MSOTAT4TE A= - Spacer cceererreeiiaeaiiaas 1 1 1
D212 MI0990002 k745" MAXB «-vvvvvverenens Screw MAX8 ----eereeriinen 20 20 20
D213 M90906003 530" 9/64(40)X3.2 «----- Screw 9/64(40)X 3.2 «+revee- 2 2 2
D214  MA4BAOATA ZA“VAH(ZF") «ovvvvvvvnneenns Slide plate (R) »+rexvvovree- 1 1
MABTAQATA A UAH(3H") +vvvrvvvcrnnnnns Slide plate (R) =+---vvrv---- 1
D115 MA4BAQ36T LA™ORFD"(3F°) «-vvvvvvnnnens L-Bracket (R) «:-eeeveceeeees 11
MABTAO361 LA“HHFO  (34°) wevvvrvrvnrnns L-Bracket (R) «--e-rveerrnn-- 1
D216  MBABAO426 HHINFI"(3F°) «vvvvvvrvvvnnns Bracket (R) «:-e--vvvvvers--- 1 1 1
D217  MB45A1426 HHIHFI " (SF") <ovvvvvvrrrnens Bracket (R) «--rrvrverreeenns 1 1 1
D218  MA20A0361 Lhohts -vvvervenrnnnnnn L-Bracket ------cccrciciaennn 2 2 2
D219  MBA5B1426 HHIAFI (EF*Y) «vvvvvvvrrnnns Bracket (L) «----vrevveeessss 11 1
D220  MA4SA079T  HI"74hh »-rvevvverreriinnens Slide plate guard film ------ 1 1
MAGTAOTOT B3 74hh «rvrrerrrrereeeeenes Slide plate guard film ------ 1

7 PLK-B4516/L/6019




B #&EFk (V)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (IV)

(113)  (112) 127 128 (122) (115) (112) 101 102 103 104 105

(104) Q107) 109

108

(112) 115 (111) 114 (112) (M3) 113 112 1M 110




i E o e ﬁEAnE.Req.
Voo bars Yo, B % Description £ 2 2
> 3 8
E101  MO0352037 PHAS™MIXE - vvvrvrvreerns SCrew M3XB ~rrrorrrmeooones 8 8 8

E102  MA45A4339  XHN ~A5(ES™Y) - vovvvrrvnnns X-Cover plate (L) ««--rvvr-- 11
MAG1A4339  XHN"=4H(EHY) - evevernnnnnn. X-Cover plate (L) ++-++++---- 1

E103  MB45B1359 AN“~H 4R (EF*Y) +ovvvvvvvn-- Cover guide (L) «---vvvveern- 1 1
MAGTA0359 AN =B 4R (EFY) +vvvnvvn-- Cover guide (L) «--vervvren 1
E104 MB4SADATE ZA°-H +evvrreiiiiiiat, Spacer rrreeerrieieeeiiiaa 2 2 2

E105 MA45AB339 XAN'=49(3F") --vverrvvnennnn X-Cover plate (R) ««evvvvv--- 1 1
MABTAB339  XHN' ~{(TH") evvrerrennnnns X-Cover plate (R) ««-«vvvvvee 1

E106  MB45A1359 AN"-H (R (3F") --evreeenennn Cover guide (R) «++vvvvvevnn. 1 1
MAGT1A1359 AN - 4R (3F") ~reeveeeenns Cover guide (R) +-«--vvvvvnns 1
E107 M30990002 E73Y" MAXEB - -vvvvvvvrninnen Screw MAX8 «-rreeeniiaiiinn, 20 20 20

E108  MB45A2359 AN -H 4 h"(3) vvvrrvnnne- Cover guide (R) «++-rreevee 11
MBBOAO35S AN A {1 (3F°) rvrervvvnnnnn Cover guide (R) +rvrrervrrnn- 1

E109  MBA5A0339  X-YAN'—(3F*) +vvvrevrrmeens Cover (R) «rvvrermmeenneennn 11
MBBIA0339 X-YHN'—-(3%°) --errerrrininnnn Cover (R) -«revrreneennnnann. 1

E110  MBA5A2426 HHINFS" (34°) «vvrrvvvrrvvrsn Bracket (R) «-«+reeerreenens 11
MBEOAD42E HHITHFY® (IH°) wvvvvrreeernnns Bracket (R) +rvvvrevrereeene 1

E111  MA45A2361  LA“OHFS" (3°) wevverrmvnens L-Bracket (R) +«:«rwreerreeen 1 1
MAGTA2361 LA SN (T4°) wvvrrrreeennes L-Bracket (R) «+rrrerereeees 1
E112  MIO511056 H A K 5 «rvvrrvreeneeneenns WASHEI 5 «vvvrrrrrrrrnenennnn 8 8 8
E113  MI5003017 £754Y79h MEXB «vvvvrvvvn-n BoTt MEX8 «cvvvvrvveneennnn 8 8 8

E114  MBA5A3426 HYIAFH® (3F°) ~rvvvvrrrennn- Bracket (R) - -vrvvvrvennn-- 1 1
MBEOA1426 HHITAFD (34°) wrvvrrrvvnrenns Bracket (R) =-«--rrevvvennn-- 1
E115  M95002017 774U Yk MEX12 ---vvvvvrnen Bolt M5X12 ++evvvvrrnnnnnnn 8 8 8

E116  MA45A3359 AN A 41" (34°) ~ovvvererns Cover guide (R) -w-vvevvvot 11
MA61A3359 AN -H 4R (3%") ~-vvvvennrnes Cover guide (R) --vrvvveevve 1

E117  MBASA1339  XARHAN'=(34°) «revvrvvrrees X-Movable cover (R) «:::--«-: 11
MBE9A1339 XA IAN"=(3F") «-vvvrvnnnns X-Movable cover (R) ««------- 1
E118  MBASATATE A —H +vvvvvvnrrnneeuniannn. SPACEE + v rrrreer s 2 2 2
E119  MAABAD35Q AN ~H 4 R® +vvrvrernecenrennn Cover guide «««vrrrererrrrens 2 92 9

E120 MB45B1339 X{F 9AN"=(EF"Y) vrvvverenn X-Movable cover (L) -«+++-:-- 11
MB69B1339 XAM 9AN"—(EH*Y) «vvverrnnn-e X-Movable cover (L) --------- 1

122 MA4BA3361 LASH1S" (E%Y) «vvvvrvvnnnes L-Bracket (L) «--rcerveeree- 11
MAGTA3361 LA o890 (kS°Y) «vvvvemrenens L-Bracket (L) +«+ervvrvrerens 1

123  MBA5B3426 HHIAFI  (EF°Y) rvvvvrreennn Bracket (L) --vvevrenreeeees 1 1
MBBOB1426 HHITHFI (K4 Y) wvvvrevvvnnnn. Bracket (L) «--rveeeeeeeces- 1

E124  MBA5B0339  X-YAN'=(ES*Y) -vvrvvevvennss Cover (L) «rerrerrrreseeanens 11
MBBOBO339  X-YAN' =(EH*Y) «cvvvrrrrennns Cover (L) =rrreermnnneeeennn. 1

E125  MA45A6359 AN A" K" (EFY) «-rvvvernne Cover guide (L) ++-rveverrne 11
MABTAB359 AN =B AR (EF"Y) =vvreeeevnns Cover guide (L) «rxrreee-rvn- 1

E127  MBASB2359  AN"-H K" (ES™Y) «-vvrrveennn Cover guide (L) «+-erreernv 11
MB69BO3EY  AN" A" 4R (EF™Y) «vvvvvenn Cover guide (L) «+rveervernvs 1

E128  MB45B2426 HIAF/ (EH™Y) ~rvvvvriennns Bracket (L) --+-rvrvrevenrnns 11
MBBOBOA2E HHTHFY® (EF Y) «vvvrrrererens Bracket (L) »r-rrreereereees 1

9 PLK-B4516/L./6019




E) #Fv g (1)
SEWING MECHANISM( 1)

11 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 (111) 123 (115) 124 (118) 125 126

106

141 (139) 140 139

T

)
Cs - AT
D /) o
3
fer
..
i
il
)
\
g

155 154 153 152 151 150 (138) (137) (136) 149 148 147

10




Fig #maa-—F o £ Bant.Req.
No? l;ﬁ;nts No]\. a 2 Description b2z

> 3 8
F101  MS02A0128 SYUNUDPX 17 H18 +vvvvevv--- Needle DPX 17 18 «--vvvvre 1T 1 1
F102  MO0815002 £33 1/8(44) X 4.5 «vvvvvven. Screw 1/8(44)X4.5 ««cvnvnee 11 1
F103  MF21D0181 ARFPUF{ =vvrrvcvrrmeneencenns Thread guide -+« -rerrvrveee- 1 1 1
F104 MFO1A0181 ARPUF4 -vvrvmeeroreannnanan, Thread guide ««-----c---vn-- 1 1 1
F105 MG30A0664 NUB"OAGR(SE) ~-vrevervrnns - Needle bar bushing (lower) -+ 1 1 1
F106 MSOTADBB0 JUH'H +vevvvrerrernrencnann. Needle bar «+-vrrrereeseoenns 11 1
F107  MSO1A0663 NUE OAGR(DL) «-vvvvrerrvnrs Needle bar bushing (upper) -+ 1 1 1
F108 M90990002 E32Y"MAXE «--rverreneerans Screw MEXE «correrrereenanns 2 2 2
F109 MF10A0325 JFAY +-vvvvrrvrerencennnennn Square block «---rreccreees 1 1 1
F110  MSO3E0662 NUZH R (H3) ~rvvvereernnnns Guide complete «-:-crveeree-s 11 1
F111  MI1221001 PARY MO X 12 vcvvrerenvnnnnns Screw MEX 12 crrerrerenennnn 2 2 2
F112  M91802006 H*OHEEIRY" ~vvereeenanvanns, SCrew *tsresrrrarecnsasananns 1 1 1
F113  MSOTAD383 A58 wvvvvrrvnevarncunenenns Crank ««verseeensnnmenieeenen. 11 1
F114  MA20ADTAD  JIhh -vvvvrvrernrnecncnonn. FEIE «-cvvovrvnronnencncnnnnn 11 1
F115  MST10A1740 7xhh «covvvererennaaan, Felt «rvoreerererriinennennns 2 2 2
F116 MVBBAOTA0 TJxhh +cvrvvrereorrennnannn Felt seeerrerearnninnnaennas 1 1 1
F117  MS10A0232 999" JAGN(ES Y) «-vvvrvernen- Arm shaft bushing (left) «--- 1 1 1
F118  M31602001 PA%Y"1/4(40) X4 --vvvvennnns Screw 1/4(40) X4 - --vvvvre-n- 4 4 4
F11g MF70A0352 7,3_ ........................ Co'l ]ar ...................... 1 ‘| “
F120 M94006021 OYAIFFYEMRAI "MAXE «----nvns Screw MAXE «cccervmnreneeans 2 2 2
F121  MST14A0B82 J°-= vvrvvrenenncuenernnnn PUTTEY v vovvmemmmmneneens 1 1 1
F122  MA20A0230 MDY wvvvervncvannecnennen, Arm Shaft = cvrrrrreerenenenns 1 1 1
F123  MFBOA2TAD  Jxhh vvvvrrrercnonnernenann. FOTt cevevevrnroneneenneannns 11 1
F124  MS10A0234 995 " JAN(Hh) =rvvvvrrveeeens Arm shaft bushing (middle) -+ 1 1 1
F125 MSOTA0350 AMUAA <-vvvevvrrrranrenanen Thread trimmer cam «-«---«+-- 1T 1 1
F126 MBBOAOTA0  Jxlh ~vorererevarmanann, Felf -vevreevennnnarnennnnns 1 1 1
F127  MSOTADB33 fhf) = -vvvrmnreneenenneennnn BUSHANG -+ rvrrrmrmennnnnns 1 1 1
F128  M31222001 PJRY"MEXEH ~reeeveerenannnn, Screw MOXE +orrerrrecenennnns 3 3 3
F129 MO1802045 Fwh srevrerecceriniariiians NUt ceceecesmcnnennnnnnaeens 1 1 1
F130 MS5004021 OYAI7FYAMEI"MEXSE «vvvverns Screw MEX5 -erreerieiinnnn 11 1
F131 MSO1A0B08 9N AT +-reveervvnerenanen Sector gear - eerrerrecenns 1 1 1
F132 MB45SA09S6 LUBWAY cveverrrrraerincanans Connecting rod «««ceeceresens 1 1 1
F133  MO8003015 4" W3E545" M8 -vvvvrveerses Screw M8 + v cvrrrrrcrnrnrnanns 1 1 1
F134  MSOTA089T~ THR*HY™H wevvvrncernennnenns Rock Shaft «-recererrnenennns 1 1 1
F135 MSQ3A8833 Afk =cvvvvrvvrereecirennens Hook shaft bushing ---------- T 1 1
F136  MSOTAQTB1  AYIYY™) wevevrerrenneeenns Eccentric shaft ---------v--- 1T 1 1
F137 M90502085 QUUYJ® «vevvrrerrennenvannnn, O-ring «rrrreereriiereeaine 1 1 1
F138 M31559001 /" IHFMIRI"MEXEB --rvvvvv-- Screw MEXE rrecreoercanecans 2 2 2
F139  MM11A0352 J5- «-rrveerrnennnnnnnn e Collar rerrrrrer e 2 2 2
F140  MB62A0453 S84 JAON(Fh) «-vvvrvveeens Hook shaft bushing (middle) - 1 1 1
F141  M31503001 PA%Y"15/64(28)X4.5 -«------ Screw 15/64(28)x4.5 -«------ 4 4 4
F142  M30001060 A19E°/m6-4X18 --c---vvv--- Pin mB-4X18 «+-vvreereennnns 1T 1 1
F‘]43 MSO1A0‘]2] i H]""q ...................... outer hOOk .................. 1 1 1
F144  MSOTA0329 AVARTUHA vvvrversvnrenrennn Thread guide ««reeeerrrrneees 11 1
F145  M90853002 E335°1/8(40)X4 «+vvvvereers Screw 1/8(40) x4 «---vveveens 2 2 2
F146  M95001021 OYAIPHYHE AMMEX16 ----vv v BoTt MEX 16 - r-vvrrrerreennns 1T 1 1
F147  M90802003 vAE72Y°1/8(44)X4.5 -------- Screw 1/8(44)X4.5 +vvvvvves 2 2 2
F148  MO3006050 H*H*23.5 +vvvvrvenrrenrecns Washer 3.5 «-cevverrnerncenns 2 2 2
F149  MSOTAD572 WATHN R v vrvvvvevveronnaeenn SPIing ++rrrrrrrrrerrereeeees 2 92 9
F150 MSOSAQ0950 ATAYIVYI «-rverveveeannan.. Hook clamp -----crrreeeensees 2 2 2
F151  MSOTA0B1]  R"S4N"= cvvrvvernnennnn.n, Hook driver ««-ccecevreenenees 1 1 1
F152  MATOADT20 FAR®T »vvvvvrrnovnenrencnnns IANer hook ««erreereescnennns 1 1 1
F153 MSO1ACB16 FAA YHIT -«-cvvervveneananns Hook retaine ««--«ceoveveeee. 1 1 1
F154  MAI0AD123 F'E"Y wevvvvvnrnevevnencnnn. BODbAM +vvrrrerrcrrrnrnanann 11 1
F155 MS17AO1 25 ﬂ{“t“‘/a'-x ................... Bobbin CASE *rcrrrrrarecanns 1 1 1
FO01  MSO1EQ580 FUE"UNUSIZST - vvevmeeeeeeee Thread take-up lever assy --- 1 1 1
FG02 MA20EQ450 95" 09397 ~vvvvrevrrirernnes Hook shaft complete --------- 1T 1 1

1" PLK-B4516/L/6019




R ZEE (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)

132

131

130

129 109

128 - 110

127

126

125

124

121

12




Fig #mga-* o B RAnt . Req.
Nojg Parts No. &n 2 Description § § é
G101 M39001021 OwhZ7PHUEF " IIMBX4Q -+ vv v BoTt MBX4(Q +vvcvvvrevncnnnnn 1 1 1
G102 MI2075045 FUIMB = vvvvvrvnenernennrnnnn NUL M8 «-vvvvvemememenanennns 11 1
G103 MO0B23050 H A KB v cvcrcrreranrnenennn Washer 8 «vverrrverevnnneenn. 1 1 1
G104 MOQ00B0B3 4 " WAESY ~vrvvrrveenvannnnns o 1 1 1
G105 MA20A0252 AHIPT UN"- »evvervvrrenenn Lifting lever --«cvevereveens 1 11
G106  M91051020 OAZ7HYFMALS"MEXE < --vvvv-s Screw MAXE «rvreeeeeenean.s 1 1 1
G107  MA20A0454 55 «evvvnnrennnnnenininnnns Shaft srerrevrenmrernnnenenns 1 1 1
G108  MI0604065 EA"FHAD8 ~-revvvrrirriennnns E-type retaning ring 8 ------ T 11
G109  MI0B810060 ZFY7°E°YB ~+vrvvrvneirenenn. Snap pin 8 ---cceiieiieins 1 1 1
G110  MBB2A0434 I7-YYyh* cvveveeiiiiiiii. AMr cy]inder ................ 1 1 1
G111 MS53A3571  OU99FUd F(IME™) <vvvrvvrerns Quick joint «---eeeriienann 1T 1 1
G112 MATBAOST1  DUwFUd F(RRb-R) =vvveeernns Quick joint =-eeeeeeevreeees- 11 1
G113 MI0511065 EA™HPADE -« vrvrvervenrnncnns E-Type retaining ring 6 ----- 1T 1 1
G114  M95003021 OwhIPHvEE*AMME X 12 +-vvvenns BOTt MEX 12 +rverrvomrcerenns 1 1 1
G115  MST0A0530 4 UWEY*S wvvvnvvnevneennnnn. SHAFL +vvvvrrrrrvenrnonenennn 1 1 1
G116  M91225015 4" wk5%25°3/16(28)x5.5 -+~ Screw 3/16(28) X5.5 +«+vvvr-- 11 1
G117 MOOA27060 APLAALSY +-vvereveernenonans Thread releasing pin «+«+«+-- 1 1 1
G118 MG30B1222 APIIA =ccvvvrvrrceernnnnesns Thread releasing cam «++---- 1 1 1
G119 MG30A0I54 PUFA R wvrrrrrrnrenrenrenns Guide plate ««--vrrrrrrrrenes 1 1 1
G120 M91058004 SW-PWY37°5941A I "M4 X6 - Screw MEXE «--evvevcneernen, 2 2 2
G121 MV30A0256 FHAHI(P3) revvvvrrcremnren Presser foot (@3) +---xerr-- 1 1 1
G122  MBB2A0B26 ==R*BA“ k" +ecvererreeeienns Finger protector ««-«e-«---«- 1 1 1
G123  M90922002 E5%¥°9/64(40) X8 «+vvvvvv--- Screw 9/64(40) X8 +--vrern-- 11 1
G124  MF10A0267 AYIE“OAGh «-vvvvvvrrereennes Presser bar bushing -:-»----- 11 1
G125 MSO3A0262 AHIH™H «-vvvvrvnrenareerneens Presser bar ««-ceocecececnrnes 11 1
G126  M91506001 7HFyhi4y"15/64(28) XT - -+ Screw 15/64(28) X7 ++vvvves-- 11 1
G127  MG10B0265 AYTH HH°% < vvvrvvnevnennnnn. Presser bar holder +---+---«- 11 1
G128  MSO3A1572 HTINR ---rrvveeeereninnnnn Presser bar spring ---------- 1 1 1
G129 MI0B25050 Y H 6 it Washer B +rerrerrencrernnenn, 1 1 1
G130  MSO3A0703 7PU/HE™ <-vvrerereerenannn Presser bar guide ------+---" 1T 1 1
G131 M93202047 Moatyb1/2(28) ----vvvevene- Special nut 1/2(28) --------- 1T 1 1
G132 M93213035 WNIRy*1/2(28)X43 «+vvrvvve- Thumb screw 1/2(28)x43 ----- 11 1

13

PLK-B4516/L/6019




iRz E (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (II)

103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115

130

129

128

127

[PRLE

126

125

124 123 (M9) 122

14




i BIO — ﬁ(ﬁAnﬁ.Req.
Vo PartsNo. B % Descripton £ & £
> =2 8

H101  M91801035 Fa¥by4y"9/32(28) %35 ------- Adjusting screw 9/32(28) -+ 1 1 1
H102  M91802045 +9}9/32(28) -«-vrvvvrvrvrnes Nut 9/32(28) -«rvvvrvverrnrns 1
H103  MG30B1261 APIFIDLYH™f «rcvveerrnnnenn. Presser regulating bracket -+ 1 1 1
H104  MG30A0833 »"397°Y"any Aok -----vvvvnn- bushing «+«ccrerrerrereeeenes 2 2 2
H105 M94006021 OwAIPHYFMRI"MAXE - -vvvvn-- Screw MAXE «oorrvevreeenan. 2 2 2
H106 M91603003 TAE32Y"1/4(40) X 16 --------- Screw 1/4(40) X 16 ---vvvvvv-- 1T 1 1
H107  MSOTA0463 ¥"397°%"397°4#4Y97"(3%") ---- Foot 1ifting rock shaft crank 1 1 1
H108 MO0B24050 H 546 +vvrcvrrvrrrarennenn. WAShEr B «rvvrrrerrercarnanss 1 1 1
H109 MG30BO384 A5UHOWR" +vrvvvnrervenannnn. Crank rod «-eceeereenceenenns 1 1 1
H110  M91551015  MYaf b cccoveerennennnnn Special bolt =-vevvevvrrinnns 1 1 1
H1 1 1 MF60A0700 t‘/ﬂ{yl\** ................... Spr1 ng ...................... 1 1 1
H112  MG30BOTA0 JIhh vvvvvvvrrvornennrneenns FOIE cvvvverrorermmnennnannn. 1 1 1
H113  MS0325065 Ch FMO25 --vvvveevenvennnn. C-type snap ring 25 --+------ 1T 1 1
H114  MG30AQ760 AYIVYY cvvvrrcvreerenenennn. Foot 1ifting eccentric «----- 11 1
H115  M1606001 7H335MA5"1/4(40) X6 «+--- -+ Screw 1/4(40) X6 +=vvreernns 2 2 2
H116  M91572045 UFyheX0.75 -rvcvvvvvrceenns U-nut 6X0.75 rerrrerennreeee 1T 1 1
H117  MS03A2572 WAREN'R -covrrvernnncnannnns SPring «rr-rvvvrreaareanns 1 1 1
H118 MG10BO7683 A°LI5Y) «evrrvevieainn, Bell crank «ceeeeeerevecennes 1 1 1
H119  M91210002 E325°3/16(28) X 10 --vvveve-- Screw 3/16(28)X10 «--------- 2 2 2
H120 MSO3A6154 7UH N 89397 »-crvvvrevrnenes Spring guide bar assy +------ 11 1
H121  MSO2A2352 5= ~vvvvvrrerncnnannnrneenns COTTAr ~vrvrrrmenrnenennnenns 1 1 1
H122 MG30B0226 AYI{4HYT -+ -cvvnevreeennanns Guide bar adapter -:::--:---- 1 1 1
H123  M0301064 R7°UYJ E°U3XG +vvrvvervrne SPring pin 3X8 «--cveecee 2 2 2
H124  M91054004 SW-PWY$7°59{FA %Y"M4 X8 ---- Screw MAX8 +--vvvrvvnccenen. 4 4 4
H125 MSO5A0765 A“MZ N (b -vveevverennnn Bell crank guide «-:--ec-vv-. 1 1 1
H126 MGIOBOAT1 O +vvrvvvrererrnnnnnennanns ROTIEr +rvevmvvrrrnnnenannnns 11 1
H127  MI0507063 20U"7 «c-vvrvvrrvrrenrnaenes Bell crank guide pin -+------ 11 1
H128  M91681015 4" w3k335°1/4(40) X 12 ++---- Screw 1/4(40) X 12 ++vverevnn- 1 1 1
H129 MG10B0910~ LUtWAY srvvevvrrincecnennn. Link srrececerrretenanaensans 1 1 1
H130 MSO2E0460 3°397°%"39¥°97"43%7(k%"Y) -- Foot 1ifting rock shaft assy 1 1 1

15

PLK-B4516/L/6019




W REDY) 4B
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 (105) (104) 108 109 (103) 110 111 112 (108)

203 204 205

135 134 133 132 13 (902) 127 126 125 124 123 (103) 122

16




i . ¥R Ant . Req.
Fig #&a3—k 5 i i
Description L2 e 2
No. Parts No. an % P 2 £ 5
J101 MSOTATE72  WATEN R <rererrmrerneraenn, Spring rrcrrrrenen e 11 1
J102  MSO1A0348 ALY Y +vvvvernvernnneennnns. A 2 A . 1 1 1
J103  M95003021 OwhoPHwf IMMEX 12 «ovvvenn. Bolt MEX 12 «+vrrvnennennnnnn 3 3 3
J104 MSO1A3352 15— +vvrvmrmmrme i, Collar ++orevrrrremenennnnns 2 2 2
J105  M35004021 DYAIPHYFMAI"MEXE «»vvvve-- Screw MEX5 «rvrrvennnnn. 4 4 4
J106  M91504005 F 9i+hi2s"15/64(28)x32 ---- Screw 15/64(28) xX32 -« -+ 11 1
J107  M91503045 Fwh5/64(28) «----vvvereennn Nut15/64(28) ««--vvvvnnn- 1 1 1
J108  M91056004 SW-PWY47°7v4FA %S "M4AX 10 --- Screw MAX10 ----vvvvnnn. 3 3 3
J109  MSO1E0430 AMUBR 997" «crrererreennnn. Crank complete ----vrrrvveve 11 1
J110  MO1003045 FyhM4 «ovvvrmvrrineaan s, Nut M4 - -eveeninenna, 2 2 2
J111 M90401053 N4 A4 «--vvvvieenernennn Spring washer 4 «-::viovennns 2 2 2
J112  MIDA50050 H S R4 +vrvvevmnrenennennnnn WASHEE 4 +vrvrvrvenrnannnanns 9 9 9
J113  MB6OE2519  DO-9YYL/4F 5347 ({1 M4Y) -+ -- Rotary solenoid assy -------- 11 1
J114  MS14A3601 YL/AR NWILS »evvvernnennnnn Solenoid adapter ««--+-vv---- 1
J115 M91101015 57 ow3k3545°11/64(40) -------- Screw 11/64(40) +«-vvvrvrv--- 11
J116  M91104045 FyM1/64(40) ----vvvrvvrenn. Screw 11/64(40) ------vvvvvn. 111
J117  MSO1E0351  AAWAY 2997 9347 ~-vvvvvrve-- Cam follower assy --«-------- 11 1
J118  M91104045 FyM1/64(40) ---r-vvvrvennns Nut 11/64(40) »--vrvvevenenes T 1 1
J119  M90101017 & v+ AN 1/64(40) -« -vvvv-- Bolt 11/64(40) -----vvvvrvne. 2 2 2
J120  M91108001 MA35"11/64(40)x5.5 -------- Screw 11/64(40)x5.5 --+----- 1T 1 1
J121 MSOBAQTO8 N“2hF +rvevveeraeeen e, HooK «-svorrveermmenenaann. 1 1 1
J122 MS01A2572 ‘WW#"\“* .................... Spm‘ng ...................... 1 1 1
J123  M30501053 N"RY"H"4D - -vrvveerrinennn Spring washer 5 «--vereeennns 111
J124  MO0550050 H H A5 +vvevvrrneenaeniennnn T 11 1
J125  MO1109045 Fyh1/64(40) ------vvvernnnn Nut 11/64(40) ---vvvrvvnnnnn. 1 1 1
J126  MSO1A1392  ARIM 99T «r-vevrrmeneennenn Knife driving crank --------- 1T 1 1
J127  MSO01A2392  JRIRTO9T" wcrvevrvernennnns Knife driving crank «-------- 1T 1 1
J128 MN55A0975 Dw}“‘l‘/}‘“ ................... Rod end bear-l NG rrrevrrmeenns 2 2 2
J129  MO1372045 F9hME +cvreeriiiia, Nut M5 - rcrreeeniniiennnn, 2 2 2
J130  M95008023 IR IR -c--rereeeeenieann Stud bolt »-rrrrerernannnnn 1 1 1
J131 MI1101017 5 945" hM1/64(40) ----- - Screw 11/64(40) -«--v-vvone-- 11 1
J132 M91222001 75 IHEMARY " MEXE - -v-vvvvres Screw MOXE +evcereecencennns 1 1 1
J133  MA20A1910 UYh -vveviiiiniiii Link == cerrmmerneeiina 1 1 1
J134  MI0513065 ER9MAD2.5 ---vvvrenrnnnnnnn Snap ring 2.5 «--eeiiieaaen 111
J136  M911290156 4" w4k545°11/64(40) «------- Screw 11/64(40) +---vv-vvvrns T 1 1
J136  MIB004052 FIH"H"R6 +-eerreiireiienenn Wave washer 6 «--ccreevrnnenn 1T 1 1
J137  MSO3B0838 AF"9ARIIHT ---reevreanennnn Movable knife -«--ceeereenn. 111
J138  M90906003 vik7%¥"9/64(40)x 3.2 -+-- Screw 9/64(40)x3.2 «rrrernns 2 2 2
J139  MS14A0838 IF4AR rrvvrerrerorennannann. Fixed knife ==+ cevereeecnnns 1 1 1
J140  MATOB2476 ZA°—H(HAID) +rvvrrrrvreerens SPACEr ~+rrenrrrrrareaaaans 1 1 1
J141  MBB2ADAS4A WA WEY S ccrerieeiiiiiain, Shoulder pin «+eererrerensns 1 1 1
J142  M81214015 5" v4k535°3/16(28) --------- Screw 3/16(28) - «-vvvererieen 11 1
J143  MA20A0392 JRIRTOOTFT cevreriiciieenennn Knife driving crank «-------- T 11
J144  MST4A3603 MJYFH [ <vvvvencrmrenranenn. Bracket «--eervrerrennceraen. 1 1 1
J145  M96062021 OYAIPHYAE 4UH bk MEX 12 --«- Bolt MBX 12 «vvrvvrrveennnnn. 2 2 2
J146  MSOBADABA "B evvnvvvernneirnennninns Y 2 A 1 1 1
J201  M91054004 SW-PW7°73{FA 3 "M4 X8 ------ Screw MAXE «-ecvvvrnennennn. 1T 1 1
J203  MA20EQ746  LAV7°WMPI3o7 < vveeeeee s Flexible wire assy -«-+--«--- 11 1
J204  MO2074045 FYRME -+ cvverrieeriainaaaans NUE MB - -rremermnereeneenennn 2 92 9
J205  MA20A0603 YL/AR MYIF™f -vovrreenennn. Solenoid adapter ---:------- 1T 1 1
J206  M91112002 E£335°11/64(40) X 12 ~-------- Screw 11/64(40)X12 «vcevvv-- T 1 1
J207  MSOTAQD228 HF® «evvvrverenenrnrnenenenns Crank »«ereeeererrerencnesnes 1 1 1
J208 MF90A036‘| jﬂ'n“* ...................... BraCket ..................... 1 1 1
J209 MNBOADTE0 7°wYg »vevrrearenennnannenns Holder ++»-:-vorcvecrenrrnaan.. 1 1 1
J2‘|0 MF36A0750 7"‘;y~‘/1 ...................... Ho]der ...................... 1 1 1
J211  M90802002 E535°1/8(44) X T ~vrvvvvnn-e- Screw 1/8(44) X7 «+evvv-t 2 2 2
J212 M911270156 4" w4k3%5°11/64(40) ~------- Screw 11/64(40) «-------- 1T 11
J213  MI1067004 SW-PWy7°79{#A"%Y"M5X 10 --- Screw M5X 10 -+-vrrevvr-- 2 2 2
J214  MI1003045 FYMMA - vvevrverrnnennnnnn. NUt M4 ---meemernnenennn. 2 2 9
J215  M90401053 N4 h 84 «-vvvevvririennnn Spring washer 4 «-----.-- 2 2 2
J216  MOODA50045 H A R4 «vevernrrienieiinain. WASHEE 4 cocvvrvrmrnrnne 2 2 2
J217  MBBOES519  D-%YYL/4b 4357(4Maki) ------ Rotaly solenoid assy ---- 1T 1 1
J901  MSO1EQ975 DOyhMIVPJ35F ---vvvrvreeeens Connecting link assy ---- 1T 1 1
J802  MB45E0S75 DYhIVRNIIST e Connecting link assy ---- 111

17

PLK-B4516/L/6019




X-Y7—TIiiE (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)

10 102 103 104 105

109

1o§k% 107
€=§=:§%§// (106) (107) 108

137 135 (121) (121)

136

(130) 145 146 147 (145) 148 149 150 151 153

18




3%
L
=
=3
ot
.
[1]
Fe

Fig #mga-k -y il
Nof: ;2;13 No}\. L & Description 5 :5
= 28
K101  MA4BAQATT YU ZAMINS cvvreereenennnnn.. Y-Stopper «+cceerreriaieanns 1 1 1
K102  MA45E0431 J=MIN"=(FT) -rrvrevernennn. Cover complete ««rrevevrrnn-- 11
K103  MA4BAQGT1 DO-39°F cvevervnnnnniinanen., Shaft «+ccrerrrereeiniiiinn. 3 3
K104  MA4BAD9T2 Y=PO=3 «rvvrvereceenennnnnn. RoTler +-eveveecerenncannnans 3 3
K105  MA4ABAQATT YU JAMINC vevvveeneniannn., Y-Stopper et 1 1
K106  M94003017 t774Yryh MIXB +---vvvvrvrns Bolt M3X6B --rvvvvrernenennn. 62 62 62
K107 MI0317050 H*A % 3 -vvvvrervnncerannnns Washer 3 ++cvrevernncencnnnns 76 76 84
K108  MA45A0957 YU "J4ROL-R -crvvvrnrnnnnns Y-Movable race -------evien-- 1
K109  MA20A2920 YY" DYZFHZA «ovvvvvvnvnnnnnn Y-Linear way ---cecrreereeens 2 2 2
K110  MA46A04TT  YU'JZMIN® vevvrervnninenn, Y-Stopper -ececeeiiiiiiininn 1
K111 MIG001031  ZAT-RAR"Bh -vvveervennaian, Spacer bolt -«c-rervreieaaann 8 8 8§
K112 MO4004017  £774YMYh MIX 16 +-vvvvvrvnn. BOTt M3X 16 +vrvrrreerreeenen 4 4 4
K113 MB45A095T X AR Bl-R +rreererrrreenn. X-Movable race ««--s-sveveee- 11 1
K114  M4009017  t774Yyh M3X 12 «vrevveenn.. Bolt M3X 12 +vvvvrereeennnnn. 2 2 2
K115  MB45A0B01T RMWhH{S -vvvvvveiiiniiiinns, Adapter ««----ririeiaia 2 2 2
K116 M94005037 t774Y7yh M3X10 «-vvvvvvnn-- Bolt M3X10 -r-vvvevrrvrvecnns 16 16 22
K117  MBABAQATT XU HAMIN® ceevvrreennnnnnt, X-Stopper -:cceriieiiianian, 2 2 2
K118  MA45A1920 XI"JYzPOzd +-vvvvvvvvnnenns X-Linear way ---cecereereenns 2 2
MABTAT920 XI“HYZPYZA < v vvvvrnconenrns X-Linear way ««-e-srerrerenes 2
K119  MO0861004 SW-PW7°5v{}A" 45" M3X8 ----- Screw M3X 8 «-vrrrreneeneann. 2 2 2
K120 MB6OAC408 fTuyaWg*qd cevvvvveeeannnannnn. Adapter ««-s-vrrerriiiiana 1 1 1
K121  M94001017 4754V Wk MAX 10 «vvvvvenenn. BOTrt MEX 10 «revvvvnnnnenen. 6 6 6
K122 MB6OACAOE FUEWAAWF «ocvveeernenennann, Detector =--cvceveceneeeinnn 1 1 1
K123 MBASAO40T XI*HTUyayqy «vvvvvvvnnnnn. Detector plate (X) -«---++--- 11
MBEOA040T  XI“Ouyaqy - vvevveennrannn. Detector plate (X) ---------- 1
K124  MB45A1601 IUWH4S «vcreeernnniiiian... Adapter -« -reiiiieiieiiint 1 1 1
K125  MA46A0957 Y "O4F"OL-R -vrveerirennnnn Y-Movable race -----crreecene 1 1
K126  M93003021 DIAYPHYAE Wk MIXE «-vvvvv-- BOTt M3XE «vvvvrvnnnnnnnnnns 4 4
K127  MA46A0359 O-35 A 4" ~vceveeverreceens Roller guide +-«cevveveenrnns 1 1
K130 M96604065 EA"HMAD3 covvvrrvrvrveennn. E-Type retaining ring 3 ----- 2 2 2
K131  MBO2A2456 A*PUYY* ceeveniiiiiiiiiien, Ball bearing ................ 2 2 2
K132 MS13A5454 3 -vvreeriniininninannns Shaft «cccccrceerenaanininn, 11 1
K133 MBB2AOTBT™ 94309 7°-1 «vvrvnvinnnnnnen, Cog puHey .................. 1 1 1
K134 MB4BA24T6 JZA°-H «-vrvveernieniiinnenn, Spacer -crcereriireeiiiaaa., 1 1 1
K135 MA4BA2TE8 7 FWR -evvniinnnnnnininna, Bracket »-:crceerririiiann. 1 1 1
K136 MI0B11050 ¥ A" 5 vrevrvcencncenenanns Washer § «receersernnsannnnn. 4 4 4
K137 M35001017 t774Y7yh M6EX20 -+--vvvrvves Bolt M5X20 ------vrvrvrennns 4 4 4
K140 M91071004 SW-MW7°59{FA"2)" M4 x8 ----- Screw MAXE «reererireeeninn. 4 4 4
K143 MA4SAQTT78 AAMYT -«-ovveeernenn, Belt clamper -----c------evt- 1 1 1
K144  MBASADD23  H4IUH A LR cvvvvrirneniian Cog belt --vrrrereenreninni 1 1
MBB6OADB23  H43IUP A Ip -vrreereeaiinn Cog belt ----vvrerrerenccnnn. 1
K145  M92010070 A*PUSS® ceeveiriiiiinnans. Ball bearing -«r-ccrvrerenens 2 2 2
K146  MBASAOTET H43IVU"7°-U covvnevnnnnannnn. Cog pulley «:reerrernrreenses 1 1 1
K147~ M9B001001  DIASPHUEMAZY" MBXE -------- SCrew MEX B ««vvorrrerreeenns 2 2 2
K148  MA45A0390 XJR"MY" cvevernevnnnnnnnns, Drive Shaft cooeovveerrenneee. 1 1 1
K149  MA4SADSTT WE*F cvvrrvvreanceennennnnn. Sleeve e 1 1 1
K150  M96002001 DJAYZHYRMAS" MBXE =« v v vve- Screw MEXG «««verrrrereeenn 4 4 4
K151  M35045095 ZFYE Y7 E-9(X¥")) »ovvvvvens Motor complete (X) ----+----- 1T 11
K152 MO0B24050 H* A" 6 «+-rrvevrrrrneanennn Washer 6§ «-«vreerrrnnnnenenns 4 4 4
K153  MSB004017  #774Y bk MBX 20 «=vvvvvvn--- BOTt MBX 20 «vvvvvvvnnnennnnn 4 4 4

19 PLK-B4516/1./6019




L X-YF—J g (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1II)

(136)

(129)

(1305—@

(128)(127) (121) 145 (104) (105) (106) (107) (108)

20




=
i
>
3
a4
=
@
o

Fig gaa—r o L il R
No. Parts No. AA 2 Description g Z %
L101  MI5046095 AFWE V7 E-49(YS ) --vvvvvvn- Motor complete (Y) ---v------ 11 1
L102  M96004017 +I74YTyh MEX20 -+ --vvvvevvee Bolt MBX20 »+rvvvverrrerenes 4 4 4
L103  MI0B24050 H A2 B «rcrvrrreeenrmennen- Washer B «+ovrrrerreenvennnns 4 4 4
L104 MO1576045 FUh M8 - -rvvevereernnnnnnn. NUL MB rrrmemmer e 2 2 2
L105 M90803053 N"#H"H"R8 =-crvrrvrrrerens Spring washer 8 »---eveevenres 2 2 2
L106 MA4BAOTST 770U «ovvevrmrrnnrennnenns Blogk rsrvrerrrerereennaanan. 2 2 2
L107  M95002017 £274YTYh MOX 12 +rvvvrrvers Bolt MBX 12 »-rvvvreenrnrnnens 4 4 4
L108 MA4BA1390 YHR O S veermeineinan Y-Drive shaft -«-+vcvevveeens 2 2 2
L109  MS13A2454 %) «veevenerennnnenenenean, Shaft +revvrrrrrrnrenennnenns 2 92 9
L110  MSO2A2456 A PYSD® wevneenermernnucnnss Ball bearing ««--reeverereens 8 8 8
L111  MS13A0TBT  443YH°7°-Y «revevnenenennn. Cog pulley ««eererrernnseenn- 2 92 9
L112 MS13A0TE8 7 FWR vrererereeci e Bracket «+rorereeerernnneannn 2 2 2
L113 M90512050 {j“h“* 5 .................... washer 5 .................... ‘]4 14 14
L114  M95011021 OIAJPHY4K I MEX26 - ovvvv-- BoTt M5X25 «vvrrvreerrnnnnen 2 2 2
L1156  M30516065 J"/39CH"SMDI0 «-vrvvreenrrs C-Type retaing ring 10 ------ 2 2 2
L116 MABTADS23  HASUH A IR «rveiree e Cog belt «-vrererrrrenanenn. 2 2 2
L117  MA4BA3TE8 7 IHWh «vverrmerraieanns Bracket «««crrreerecrnanan, 2 2 2
L118  MAASA2390 YHR®OU ) wvvvvnrrmernnnennns Y=Drive shaft --coeoverrveens 11 1
L119  M95004017 t774Y7Yb MoX16 »--vcrvvrres Bolt MEX 16 ---crrrererrrens 8 8 8
L121  M91071004 SW-PW7°594F#A 25" MAX10 ----Screw MAX 10 -crrrrrrrrrernes 4 4 4
L122  MBABAITET H4IUU7°-Y wevrmvanreennnnn. Cog pulley «revererreeenenens 2 92 9
L123  MI6001001 DOZAIPHYFMIAS" MEXE - -vvvv-- Screw MBX8 -ecrerriienaannn 4 4 4
L125  MAABATSTT] WA F wvreornenruenrneenenens SlEEyE vt 1 1 1
L126  M96002001 D7hJ7HY4MA%Y" MBXE -« -- - Screw MBX6B «ccrrrrereeennn. 4 4 4
L127  MA4BA0921 YzP7"Wiq cercrrrvrervecneennn Bearing ---ccrrrrians e 2 2 2
L128  MAABAI021 =PI WHD «vvrervemenrnrnenns Bearing r--ceerrrenreenreens 2 2 2
L129 M96061021 O2h7HusK 95 b MEX20 «--- Bolt MEX20 ---rrrcrerrrrerss 2 2 2
L130 MI0624053 N"RY DB - ---vrrirrieeeeens Spring washer 6 -----c--vc--- 2 2 2
L131  MA4BAOT81 YA'WM4(ES™Y) --evvvrerenes Y-Belt holfer (L) -:-c-xvvv-- 11 1
L132  M94001017 tI274YIyh MAXI0 »rvvvvveenss Bolt MAX10 ---crrrrrerrrens 4 4 4
L133  MO0422050 #H'h"2 4 -crvevrurconreanns Washer 4 rrveeerervesnennnen 4 4 4
L134  MA45ATT781 A“BMYI(Y) +cvvvrervrereen. Belt clamper (Y) +evevrevven- 2 92 9
L135 M35001017 +774Y7yh M5X20 »--vvvvrvvee Bolt M5X20 -------rrrrcereer 4 4 4
L136 M91119602 £35257(40)X6.8 -----rvvrevre Screw (40)X6.8 +verrreecrnns 4 4 4
L140 M91058004 SW-PW7°3v{fA"25" M4XEG ----- Screw MAXEB «--rreiiinns 6 6 6
L141  MBASA2601 RUWHAS +vvvrvrerrmcnenennens Adjuster plate ««v--reerren-- 1 1 1
L142 MB45A3601 I}-\/:/lly;;w‘yﬂg ............... Adapter ..................... 1 1 1
L143  MBBOAO4A0B EUBWA4WF - vvvverrrnennnennns Detector -eerrerrrrrrrrneesnn 1 1 1
L144 MI0861004 SW-PW7°3v4fA"%5" M3 X8 ----- Screw M3x8 ------eceriieene 2 2 2
L145 MA4BABTE8 T FHYP creereceieeiniaean, Bracket «-+ccrereeracracannat 1 1 1
L146  MBASA0390 YZR HY"H wevevermrnianinnns Y-Drive shaft --coeeeeenrse 1 1 1
L147 MB45A0364 Hw7°UYd® c-veeeneeaninaaann COUPring - --rrrrreverresesnes 1 1 1
L148  MB4BA1407 YU Juuaydy -=vvveeverveenes Detector plate (Y) ~----r--- 111
L149  MA46A2781 YA'BM {(3F") --vvrvrrecens Y-Belt holder (R) «----r-+--- 1 1 1
21 PLK-B4516/L/6019




M 5458z HE
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(120)
(119)

139 kﬁ?ﬂ 144 (‘z) (124)  (140)
o T U
138 145

/

(104) (103) 110 11 12 13 (112) 14 (113)

/

(17

(116)

e %

\@
0

G
re,

i

(118)

%

126 127 128 129

133 132 131 130

22




5
0
>
3
=4
=
1]
a

Fig zmma-+k

T Description © 32
No. Parts No. Aa % p £ 5
M101  M91372045 FUR M5 «vevrrveremenreannnnn NUt MB - - orememreee e 2 2 2
M102 M34015021 0oho7PHy+d bk MAX20 ~------- Bolt MAX20 «evvrerrrnronanns 72 2 2
M103 M90317050 H#'H 2 3 +rrrcrrmmnnnnenannn. Washer 3 ---reereerrnnennnnns 23 23 27
M104  M94004017 77479 MIXTB «--vvvrverees Bolt M3X16 «rrrrvvrereeenees 23 23 27
M105  MA4BA1601T  RUWIAY «vverronanrera et Adapter -----riiiieiiieeen 1 1 1
M106  MB45A0920 UZPixd - --rcreiieeaaeeeaas Linear way «---rreeerrerernne 1 1
MBBOADG20 UZPULA «vvrrrcorrmcan e Linear way --:--r-cereeervens 1
M107  MA4BAO4E5S S HHHT -+ evervvneniinnannn Shaft holder =-r-rrvererennns 1 1
MABTADAES S T «vvvrvvrreriiinnns Shaft holder +«««-vcerrrres- 1
M108 M90512050 JH' A % 5 ~+vorrverrnernnennt Washer 5§ «+-cerrororecneeanennn 8 8 8§
MI09  MI5001017  +7F4YMYR MEX 20 «--vvvvvsvn BoTt M5X20 «rvvrrreereennnns 8 8 8
M110  M96002017 £774Y7Yh MEX T2 - -vvvvver-ee Bolt MEX12 --vvrrvvrreenes 2 2 2
M111 MO2075045 FWh M8 ~rorreriiiiiiiaa Nut M8 -«-rcerrererennnnannn, 2 2 2
M112  MA4BAD434 TP-UUUh® «ovrvenniennnnnn Air cylinder «r-everereenenns 2 2 9
M113  MS10A3571 OUAYFUE T «cvvvnremeneenennn Connector +«ccsrermrerannnnnn 4 4 4
M114  M4001017  t774YTUh MAX 10 --cvvvrvees BOTt MAXT0 «vvreerereneennns 2 2 2
M115  MA4BA2601 RUWILS »vvreenreeeannennennn Adapter +«crrsriieerineinn 1 1 1
M116  MI0512065 EA"HMAD3 «--vvrvvermereenes E-Type retaining ring 3 ----- 4 4 4
MI17  MI0327060 E°U @3 «rrrrerrrerneneeenn. Pin @3 +rrvvvrrerei 2 2 2
M118  MA4BADB21 WOl +ccveveemmrinenannn Knuckle <« oserrrereenannnans 2 2 2
M119  MS37A0454 WA WESSH v oviieiiea Shaft -+crreerrerrraannenns 2 2 2
M120 MA4BA0266 AHIUN = «ovcvrreerenrennnns Pushing Tever ---:crreeeeeen- 2 2 2
M121 MA4BA0308 AHIY T «orvrrrmecneran.ns Clamp bracket «««reveeversns 1 1 1
M122  M95005017 774V Yk MEX 10 «-vvvvvenves BOTt MBX 10 ==vrrrrerevnnnnns 2 2 2
M123  MA45A3601 RUWIAH weerermerarnninans Adapter ----creeiiiiiiiene 1 1 1
M124  MS13A8957 JF4L-R +vvrevmrrerranrneranns Fixed race «««rerevrereernns 4 4 4
M125  MS13A2477 AMYNC crrerevearnonanencnans Stopper scccrrreeeieieeiieee 8§ 8 8
M126  M31056004 SW-PW7°53{FA2Y" MAX 10 ---- Screw MAX 10 »orvvevrrrcnnnn- 4 4 4
M127  M31273004 SW-PW7°3T{FA"3Y" MAX 16 -+ -+ Screw MAX 16 »rrrerrereennnns 2 2 2
M128  MA4BA2196 tYMH oo rrreraiae e Bracket =«c-reverveeraninnans 2 2 2
M129  MIOBT1060 E°U »verererenmmnernrrsnnnns T 2 92 2
M130 MI0859004 SW-PW7°394FA %Y" M3XB -+--- SCrew M3XB =«rrrerenrrrenenn 2 2 9
M131  MSO2B0257 YIS --c-vrvvvmereennnnnnns Adapter - ccereeerieieneiennn 2 2 2
M132 MS13A0572 WANENTR ~-rerrvmcrmrcarees SPring ««--cerrere e 2 2 2
M133  MAABATA26 HHT --vvvvrrrrvnnnreecannnns SUPPOrter +-crrrrrraranaeaens 2 2 2
M134  MA4BA0272 AHUAS - vvvvvrrnnnmnneneanns Feed plate «-rrererereenensns 1
MAABAD2T2  AHUAY «ovreerce i ianenenns Feed p]ate .................. 1
MABTAD272 ADUAY «rvverrnneveninnnnn, Feed plate «-rrerrrrrrrerenns 1
M135 MA4BA0105 UM «+rvovrrrenerrneneennns Clamp frame «-+-+-rrrereveens 1
MAABAOTOS YRAHTL --vvvvvrerrvsnneanns Clamp frame «-----e-rerre-e-- 1
MABTADTI05 YMHT rvrvvrrvervrvnnennnans Clamp frame «+r-rvrerreeernns 1
M136 MSO02A2454 ATV ) «rvvrerenreeenannn Clamp stud »«-+--vvvvmeeenns 2 2
M137  MA4BAQ0273 APINFS «ververreerieeaennt Clamp pad -----rr-r-evrereres 11
MABTAD273 AHINF® revvrererennennanan, Clamp pad ==«--=r-rrevreneens 1
M138 M34006021 O7hoPHvEE bk MEXE ---rve - Bolt MAXEB «errrereeeenannnan 2 2 2
M139  MI4002017  +774YNYh MAXE «rovvvvvennnn Bolrt MAXS8 -+orrevnnnennes 8 8 8
M140 M90511050 IH'IY AR 5 «vverrvevnnrnns Washer § +-ccerrrrecrnnvens 12 12 12
M141  M94016021 OZAI7FY4K" 505" b MAXE - --- Bolt MAX8 --r-vrrverrieenes 8 8 8
M142  MA4BAD1I06 BYUMY +rvvvrvvmeernnnenennn, Adapter ««rrrrrieieieieaans 1 1 1
M143  MO4008017 t774YTYh MAXE - -vvvvreve--e BoTt MAXE ~rrevvvrerreennens 2 2 2
Mi44  MBASA1957 AR OL-R revrrremeenranannnn Movable race -« receevrmnres 2 2 2
M145  MOA00BOTO AF{ R A"PYLY® wvvvrrrrevnenss Slide bearing =++-+--rr ren- 4 4 4
M146 M95004017 +774YTyh MEX 1B =vvvvenrenns BOLT MEX 1B +vvrervecacrnonns 8 8 8
M901  MA4BE0105 YMHYI(JI) »vvrvvrverrernnns Clamp frame assy. ---=------- 1
MA46EQ105 YMHII(H3) «-vvvrvrnreneenns Clamp frame assy. +«-+v-vvr-- 1
MABIED105 YMHIT(H3) «-vevrvrmrnrnennns Clamp frame assy. =-----++--- 1
M302 MA45EQ426 Wl(ﬁi) .................... Supporter complete +eeeeve- 2 2 2

23 PLK-B4516/L/6019




N 741 /5—#18 - LazHEIE
WIPER MECHANISM - UPER SHAFT DETECTION MECHANISM

101

24




Fig #&a3-+¢ ~ o %fzoimg.kg.
No. Parts No. s % DeSCI'lptIOII g % §
N101T  MO1054004 SW-PWYF7°T0AFA K/ MEX S «--- SCrew MAXS «eeceereeereessns 7 7 7
N102 MBBOAD915  NOUR AUYSS cevveminaiin, Snap ring -rccrreereeeeenes 1 1 1
N103  MBBOE7601  hJWTAH(S-AY%) «---vvvreees Bracket «--:rerririiiiiaenn 11 1
N104  MO0316050 H A 23 «vvvvovrrnrneenenaen. WAShEr 3 «rrrrvrrneerennnnnns 2 2 2
N105 MI0307053 I RH A A3 rovrervvrereenes Spring washer 3 «-:reeevrerns 2 2 2
N106 MO0875045 FWIM3 «vverei i Nut M3 --rreremmmiiii et 2 2 2
N107  MSO2AT477  ARUNS woverveenman i, Stopper s 1 1 1
N108  MA20A0980 NS +rerverrmriania i, Wiper s 1 1 1
N109  M91057020 OyhJI7HYFMAS " MIX4 +ovvvvres Screw M3X4 «-vcrvereiininnn, 1 1 1
N110  MSO03A1530 DAN°=3"H evreenrenrennnens Wiper shaft «««-»-eevvevvnnnn 1 1 1
N111  MST10A0982 TDAN°=4"4 «revervenenneennns, Wiper adapter --:-«---ce-enn- 1 1 1
N112  MS02EQ981 DANT=HF" «ervvreenienennn Wiper clank ---ccereeeereenns 11 1
N113  M90802003 ht7%5"1/8(44)X4.5 «------- Screw 1/8(44)x4.5 «-vvvvvvnn 4 4 4
N114  MSO2EQ983 HR"H4H wvvvvrvnrnrnrenennens Wiper clank «-+reerereennnnes 1 1 1
N115  MSO2A4729 ERUN'R cvrereernereennannnn. SPring rrrreereemeecrenaa, 1 1 1
N116  MB4SE0148 O-HYUYL/ANI3HF »-vvvvverness Rotary solenoid assy --:----- 1T 1 1
N117  MBBOEQ270 AU JURAWFIZHT «vvvvvrvrnee Halt switch assy «««--- == 11 1
N901  MBBOE3339 AN"-9357(7°4#"-Y4) «-r-vvvre-- Cover assy (with buzzer) ---- 1 1 1
N201  MB60A2406 toHf- ---rvrvmerrenmeneennnns Detector bracket assy ------- 1 1 1
N202  MNTOADAEE S HHH cvvernvennaanenannnnns Ball bearing «-r-crrvrrerere- 1 1 1
N203  M90330065 CH™HMAD30 «--evvververesns Retaining ring C-type 30 ---- 1 1 1
N204  MI3001050 H H R «vrvervvcroereneennnns WASHEr = rrrerrrneeronnnnnenns 1 1 1
N205 MFO1A0259 IWUoeN“UHYIZZV D" - vvveeens Wave washer «---ceeeeneerenns 11 1
N206 MFO1A‘I476 Z/\°_ﬂ>B ................ e Spacer B .................... 1 1 1
N207  MNT2A1694 AWM UF20(9T) «vvvvvvveen-s Speed command disk F20 (up) - 1 1 1
N208 MFO1AO476 Z,\"_ﬁA ..................... Spacer A .................... 2 2 2
N203  MBBOA0694 NUoeN"YKI10(39) »--vvvrvvenns Speed command disk K10 (down) 1 1 1
N210  M91520002 k547" 15/64(28)X 12 «-------- Screw 15/64(28) X 12 «++»v+--- 2 2 2
N211 MBBOEQBB2 7°-UH3HF +vvvvercnnnnnnnnn. Pulley assy ----=crrrrerreees 1 1 1
N212  M91069004 7°3v4 A4S M4 X8 --rvvvvers Screw MAX8 --cvveereiani... 1 1 1
N213  M93002050 H H % - -cvrrvervrveennannnns N 1 1 1
N902 MBBOE1682 7°-UJ3hF «evvrvneennennnnnn, Pulley assy r-----rrrreereres 1 1 1

25

PLK-B4516/L/6019




(P #a/miEi8
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 (105) 107 (102) 108 108 110

\
T

126 .
125 / \
124 ‘ ﬂ

\\"
YV
123
111

<A
12

(102)

/]

(105)

122

(112)

121

120

(105)

119

118

117

(107) 116 (105) (102) 115 114

26




. ¥ BAmt . Req.
Fig #maa-r 5 - "
Description 2 e 2
No. Parts No. ne & P 223
P101  MBASEQ148 N°A7°EEJIHT »vvvvvvvirecnens 0i1 pipe complete ----------- 1T 11
P102  M91058004 SW-PW7°57{3A"%)" MAXE ----- Screw MAXE «-cereerernns 8 8 8
P103 MA20A1780 ;mbg‘- ...................... Ho] der sccrrerriieeeiaiaa, 1 1 1
P104 MA20A0620 j-,{u‘/QI}\y7° AR Ny]on c'l-lp .................. 1 1 1
P105 M91054004 SW-PW7°53{fA"%)" M4X8 ----- Screw MAXB «-rcerrnreeenennn 4 4 4
P106  MB45A0780 HAY"-H357 ---vvreireiienns Holder complete ------------- T 11
P1 07 MS47P0620 f,“]‘/7l)ly7° .................. Ny] on c'] 1 [ 2 2 2
P108 MB60OA1 780 ,‘F}bg‘_ ...................... Ho'] der ...................... 1 1 1
P109 M860A1688 ’\°,f7° ...................... P'lpe ........................ 1 ‘] 1
P‘] 10 MB45A0148 t{ ......................... Str'l NG srevrerrrerreeeraaenn 1 1 1
P1 1 1 MA20E2688 I\°,{7°t{9597 ................ 01 ] gauge -ttt 1 1 1
P112 MN1OAO135 77‘57}‘ .................... 01] gauge -ccrrrrereeseeen 2 2 2
P113  MBASE2148 77°3LEIZHT --vvvvvreeirenns String complete «:--c-eeerees T 1 1
P114  MFBOASTA0D JIMh --vvvcrerrnonnnrenenens FElt vvvvvrevveccnaceasnansns 1 1 1
P115  MBASA1T80 #AS™-J397 ~-vvvvvererneerenes Holder complete --:-:-xvvv--- 1T 1 1
P116 MSO1A8796 ;ﬁ»9‘_ ...................... Holder :r++vcecevorenancannnn 1 1 1
P117 MB45A0688 ’\°,{7°(3$‘) ................. Pi pe (r1 ght) ................ 1 1 1
P118 MB45A1148 t{(s*‘) ................. . . Str-|ng (r1ght) .............. 1 1 1
P119  MBASE1148 N°47°EEIZIF --vvvvrvvenreees 0i1 pipe complete «-«--:----- 1
P120 MB45A2148 t{(tg“l)) ................... Str-|ng ('Ieft) ............... 1 1 1
P121 MB45A1688 ’\°47°(t9‘|}) ................ P1pe (]eft) ................. 1 1 1
P122  MFOOA1TB0 Bil9 = --crrveermennnnen, Holder -recrsrerencencannnans 1 1 1
P123 MS03A2780 WW' F T T T Holder +++--rccevrenceannn 1 1 1
P124  MB4SE2148 N°47°ERIIIT - vvvvveririeenn 011 pipe complete «-:-+v--- 1T 11
P125 MF60A0742 79 ......................... Cap ......................... 1 1 1
P126 MF10A2740 71"}‘ ....................... Felt =--vcerererremeenenne, 1 1 1

27

PLK-B4516/L/6019




Bcix - EBERR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

108

28




i apeo ok ¥ Ant . Req.
Yoo hamaNe. @ & Description £ & 2
=2 3 8

Q101 MB45A3601 PN YAF- ceveecrreccnvenannns Adapter «--ccrecinnieiiii 1 1 1
Q102 MBB60A2352 JA°-Y <c-cerecrariiiaaia..n Spacer rrrrreecieeeeiaeinne 4 4 4
Q103  MBOOAO3EE H4yJ° wevvvrvvrenrrneensenns Screw adapter «-c-cceceeeee 4 4 4
Q104 MI1057004 SW-PW7°5e4FA"325" MAX20 ---- Screw MEX20 «cocrrrrerreens 4 4 4
Q105 M95003096 7°U/MN"UIZET --eeeierrienns Print circuit board -+--+---- 1 1 1
Q106  Kk14M71725402  F-7 M(H-H"IV3-57) eeeeeen Cable (servo encoder) «-:«--- 11 1
Q107 MBBOA3780 2-F"7°WY1 +vvvvverrrnnnnnnnn Cord holder --+--cevveveennes 2 2 2
Q108 MBBOAATBOD 3-F*7"Wyl +-cvvreernenaennnn. Cord holder --++- evreeeeenn. 1 1 1
Q109  M91054004 SW-PW7°57v4FA"3Y" M4 x8 ----- Screw MAX8 «-vveerrrerenann 6 6 6
Q110  MBA5A4601 JRVGRYYIAY +vvrrvnrnnrnnenn. Connector panel -« rerex- 11 1
Q111 M90439037 SWwEPIA“2Y* M4 X8 --------- Screw MAXE8 «crerrreereerennn 1 1 1
Q112 MQ7324099 7-7"M(AFWL Y9 E-9) «vvvvees Cable (Stepping motor) ------ 1 1 1
Q201  MB45E0599 T UYTATYYIHT crevecieenees Solenoid valve complete ----- 1 1 1
Q202  MO1035089 HALA} «vrrrrrrrrerrnrenaenns MUFFl@r «vrvrrveenncnncnnens 2 2 2
Q203 MA20A8571 LA AW F cveeevvnnnnannnnans Connector t--reccerrrvecncens 3 3 3
Q204 MI1076004 SW-PW7°594FA"%Y" MAX30 ---- Screw MAX30 c-evrvreereenss 4 4 4
Q205 M92209098 AE°-pIYPO-F cceeeiireeees Speed controler «-«cevevv--- 11 1
Q206 MA20AB5T1 YH HUE'F ---evvmrreerenrnn.n Connector «--reveccernoaanees 1 1 1
Q210 MB61A0963 74MILF"1b- -vvvvrvvvvrenens Filter regulater ««-«--r----- 1 11
Q211 M95003017 £I774YTYk MEXE -vevrvvreeres Bolt M5X8 --evrvrerereersnes 2 2 2
Q212 M90511050 IH*$H°h*2 5 --rrevereereenns ‘Washer 5 ---ecreeceecnnanannn 2 2 2

29

PLK-B4516/L/6019




> — 7 IVE&R

R

TABLE & STAND

Optional teaching panel stand

BIEINZILZE SR

2 103 104

10

101

—/

y
| _\\,: :

J
/
L

118

117 116 (101) 15

30




Fig mKa-k Y m.Req.
e EE & e Descripion £ 2 2
R10T  MO4013017  £774Y7yb MAX T2 «-vvvvvvne BOTt MAX 12 «-vvveenenennen 22 22 22
R1 02 MB45A3339 7”\“_ ....................... Cover ....................... 2 2 2
R‘] 03 MB45E01 50 4’_.‘,77397 .................... Leg Comp] ete ................ 1 1
MBGQEO“ 50 :Fvayzgf .................... Leg Comp] ete ................ 1
R] 04 MB45A2339 7”\“_ ....................... Cover ....................... 1 1 1
R105 MFZOAO‘]SO 77“-}':“‘/ .................... 01] bott]e .................. 1 1 1
R‘IOB MB45A0139 z,”“r‘/ ..................... o-l'l o] R 1 1 ‘|
R‘]O? MB45A5601 19‘/}3 }J}\ya',fg ................ Adapter ..................... 1 1 1
R108  MO5010017  £774Y7yh MEX 12 «vrrvrnvnns BOTt MEX 12 +vvvvrvrnnneness 6 6 6
R109 MB45A0776 /\“ }l, }‘j),\“_ ................... Be]t COVElP *srrrrreerennsennn 1 1 1
R110 MA3SBTB01  A“MMIA—PYTAH «veveeennss Adapter -« -eeeririeieanes 111
RITT MBABAOBO3  E-HMJYIE™4 «ovvrvemeevsesens Motor adapter ««-«:««+eer-- 11 1
R112 MIBO0S021  DYAIFHYHE b MBXT6 -+« --- BT MBX 16 «-vrvreeereens: 4 4 4
R113  M90624053 N"#Y™ N % 6 ---vvvvevrreeeee Spring washer 6 «------rveee 4 4 4
R1 14 M90624050 {j“h“* 6 .................... washer 6 .................... 4 4 4
R‘] 1 5 MB45A660] }J)\\}I}',{Q ..................... Adapter ..................... 1 1 1
R116  MIT003053 A FY 4 % 10 vrerrvvesnenen Spring washer 10 +«+x+eveos 16 16 16
R117  M91016022 DIAZE"bh MIOX25 - --vnvv-- BoTt MIOX25 - -evvvrerrvnnsns 16 16 16
R‘I]B Mg10‘|2050 ﬂ'“h“* 10 ................... waSher ‘]0 ................... 16 16 16
R'I ‘] g MB45E0972 *"719 ....................... Castor ...................... 4 4 4
R1 20 MB45A01 50 j“ A;F\.,a ..................... Toe Cap rrrrrrrr ey 4 4 4
R121  M93013021  DWASPIYEHE" Wb M3X20 -« -+ Screw M3X 20 ««-vrevevernenss 4 4 4
R122 M90316050 ﬂ“”“* 3 .................... washer 3 .................... 4 4 4
R‘] 23 MA20A071 9 t;‘;9“:/ ...................... Drawer ...................... 1 1 1
R‘I 24 MA20A4957 l/_,b ........................ Ra-l ] ........................ 2 2 2
R201  MA35E0483 VoHROUN (A7°%ay) evevvvrens Operation stand (optional) -+ 1 1 1
R202 MA20A2620 j-,fu‘/al)\y7° .................. Ny] on C'l 1 IR EEREEE R 2 2 2
R203  M91069004 7°5¢4FARY" MAXB -=vvrerres Screw MAX8 rcveerrerenann 2 2 2
R204 M91558022 OJHJK 9% Wk MEX4E -+ ------ Bolt MBX4DH «vrvrecverreennn. 3 3 3
R205 M90624050 ﬁ“”“* 6 .................... waSher 6 .................... 15 15 15
R206  M91606022 OwhK 9/ Ik MIXT10 ~---r--- Bolt M3X10 -----rrvermerrens 4 4 4
R207 M90316050 ﬂ*h“* 3 .................... washer 3 .................... 4 4 4

31 PLK-B4516/L/6019




ACCESSORIES

RI-LE

118,119, 120,121

133 134

132

131

)]

[ o

32




Fig #m&a—k _ - HiRit Reg.
No. Parts No. an = Description o 2 %
S101  MS02A0128 IYUN"Y DPX 17818 «+vrvvvvers Needle DPX 17418 ---cvvvvv--- 4 4 4
S102  MA10A0123 #"E*»(SC-18039) -+ rvvvve--. Bobbin (for SC-180) --------- 3 3 3
S] 03 MSO3A041 7 j" AI) ....................... T1 F@ +teveeesmeanrrassnncsane 1 1 1
8104 MNSZA] 245 I‘/x4’\‘* .................... Tens-i on Spring .............. 1 1 1
S105 MBBOA0990 709k° 47 4A7(VATA) ~---v----- Floppy disk (system) -------- 1 1 1
S106  MB60A1990 709k’ 47" 424(7°-94Y°¥39) ---- Floppy disk (blank) --------- 11 1
S107  MA20A0734 L ZRMAN = =-cevvrreenrmiaenens Polyethylene cover --:++----: 111
S108  MFAQE0193 AMTFYI4IZF ~ovrvevrereeness Cotton stand assy. +:+--c::-- 1T 1 1
S109 MBB0A0419 F 9YUITh -rveevererrmeneenns Rubber cushion «----vvvvven-. 6 6 6
S110  MFO1A0565 AR Faotd)™ --vvvveceveennns Disk adjusting plate ------- 1 1 1
S1 1 1 MA20A061 3 }‘07“ tja' ..................... Head rest ................... 1 1 ‘I
81 1 2 MA30A0571 l)‘/g\ya'-ly;;'i- .................. QU1 ck ]01 nt ................. ] 1 1
81 1 3 Mg1 01 0089 uwha\}bﬁy }‘ ................... Socket ...................... 1 1 1
S‘] 14 MA17A0567 f1-7“ ...................... TUbe ........................ 1 1 1
S115  MBO2A1608 R'FN"-(¥39) «revvvrerenrnes Screw driver (small) «------- 11 1
S116  MB02A0608 k" F4N*-(F19) -vvvvrrvvrvnnn- Screw driver (middle) «:----- 1 1 1
S117  MFOOADB08  h*FAN"=(§"4) ~vvvrvreerneens Screw driver (large) -------- 111
S118  MSOZ2A0479 Vany FANHIIXAT wevvvvennes Spanner 13X 17 «eevreeenennnn 1T 1 1
S119  MMIOA1479 U39y FANHI0X 14 --vvveennns Spanner 10X 14 «crvvveeieeenn 1 1 1
S120 MS10A1976 VYU3any FAN°H8XQ «--vvvvvevn-. Spanner 8X9 srceereeiiiiannn 1 1 1
$121  MS10A2976 YI0Z FANHEXT =vvvvvvrecnns Spanner BX7 srceverrianann 1 1 1
$122  MSO5A1976 DWAZH“DANHE = -vvvvvvevvees. - Socket wrench 6 «----eeeeees 111
S123  MSO5A0976 OWAE 9ANHE =-crerrvcnenr-s Socket wrench § ««csvrrevneee 1 1 1
S124  MSO1A1976 QWhJE"9ANH4 --cvvvreveenees Socket wrench 4 --:«covvvvvn 1 1 1
S125 MF90A0976 OWAJE HANH1/8 +ovvvervnrnns Socket wrench1/8 ««-cvv-vn-- 111
$126  MSO2A2976 DOWAZK 9ANTH3 wcvvvvvvvenenes Socket wrench 3 «--vvcvveeenn 1 1 1
S127  MS02A1976 DYAJE™9ANF2.5 «vvvvrrvver-s Socket wrench 2.6 «---------- 1 1 1
§128  MS02A0976 OYAIH ORANF2 <o cvreerreecnns Socket wrench 2 --ccrvvveeen 1 1 1
S129  MS10A0976 DOYAIE"DANHF1.6 -vvveveerrnns Socket wrench 1.5 «cccvvevres 1 1 1
8130 MF1OA0149 77“5{}:/ ..................... O-i'ler w-i th 01] .............. 1 1 1
S131  MA45A0691 N°w¥y (UHAHI4439) «-vvvvvers Clamp pad (for feed plate) -- 2

S131  MAB1A0691 N°w+y (94HI4%439) ---vvvvv-- Clamp pad (for feed plate) -- 2 2
S132  MA45A1691 N°wEy (U9tHI4939) ---vvvve--- Clamp pad (for feed plate) -- 2 2
S132  MAG1A1691  A°wHy (94¥I(439) ---vvvvv-- Clamp pad (for feed plate) :- 2
S133  MA45A0416 NV (YMHPIIY) «cvevvvennenns Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4

S133  MAG61A0416 N ¥ (YMYIIY) --vovvvvennnns Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4 4
S134  MA45A1416  N°w3y(YMHIIID) ~evvvrerrenes Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4 4
S134  MABIA1416 N wi (YMHTIY) ~-vvvrvvnrns Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4
8‘135 MB62A0797 3;3‘74»1-\ .................... F]]m Sheet .................. 1 1

31 35 M863A0797 3‘3‘74M\ .................... F-' ] m Sheet .................. 1
S] 36 MA20A0777 V/\“h|~ M46 .................. V_be'] t M52 .................. 1 ‘] 1
S137  M97320099 7-7"M(YLJAB") «rveeerrennns Cable (out of solenoid) ----- 11
$138 M97318099 7-7"AM(Y-H"E-47°U5°v) -e-e-- Cable (servo motor) ««------- 1T 1 1
S139  M97319099 7-7°R(Z19V3sovat9) ceeeeenes Cable (input signal) «r««xc:- 1T 1 1
S‘] 40 M860A0st 7n} }‘Z,ﬁyf .................... Foot SWT' tch ................. 1 1 1

33 PLK-B4516/L/6019




AT a2 iN=
OPTION PARTS

103 104 105 106, 107 108, 109 110

101 I $1.6

102 $2.6
pEES
=D

12 13 114 115

116

17 118

34




3 BRI M e ﬁEArE.Req.
Voo Baris Ko, B & Description 2 2 2
= 3 8
T101  MSO3A010T AUAH(BT.6) »vvvvrrmvrnnss Needle plate (@1.6) «------- 11 1
T102  MS03A2101  NAU4H(@2.6) ~rrrvrrrerrernes Needle plate (@§2.6) +«------ 1T 11
T103  MS17A1120  #hh"ID(PWE/TY) +-vvvvrrevens Inner hook D (for heavy) ---- 1 1 1
T104 MSO1A1616  FhHh " VAHI(PYE/AD) »rvvvvennss Inner hook clamper(for heavy) 1 1 1
T105 MV30A1256 HAMYI(@2) -----vvvrvevreens Presser foot (¢2) +-+------- T 11
T106  MS03A0256 FHHYI(P3) «vvvrvvverreennns Presser foot ($3) «+:vvrvve 1T 1 1
T107  MS03A1256 FHAMYI(@2) -vvvvvverrvvrenns Presser foot (@2) ~«+rvvv--- 1T 11
T108  MA35A0256 FAMYI(B3) «-vvrrrervrevees Presser foot (@3) +v+env--- 11 1
T109 MA35A1256 FHAHI(h2) ~-v-evrvrvrernee Presser foot (2) =+-+------ 1T 1 1
T110 MV35A0106 H5HHI(B3) +vvvrvrvrervees Presser foot (@3) «-v------- 11 1
T111  MSO4E1210 994 MIvEvdss7 --vvvvv--v-- Thread tension regulator assy 1 1 1
T112  MF10A1245 IVRANR(7°YFU53y) »vvvveeses Thread pretension spring ---- 1 1 1
T113  MN10A3245  IVZAN" (V94 bFaoeys) --cvvv-- Tension regulator spring ---- 1 1 1
T114  MSO3A0181  AMPUHAIIGT --rrverereeenes Thread guide assy «---------- L
T115  MS10A0180 APPUHI3GT »-vvveeeeeee e Thread guide assy «---------- 111
TG MA4SAT2T2  YMYTAG(FHFY) « - vvvvereeees Feed plate(blank) «-««-««---- 1
TINT  MA4BA1272 YMYTA9(FHY) - ervmeeieee Feed plate(blank) «-«-------- 1
T118  MA61A1272 YMYIAH(PHIY) ~-vvvvrvrenens Feed plate(blank) «-v+-v-v--- 1
T119  MA4BE1105 YMYTIZI(PHEY) ~-vvvrrvrnenes Clamp frame assy. (blank) --- 1
T120 MA46E1105 YIMYIIZ(PHY) -vvovrrevveeens Clamp frame assy. (blank) --- 1
T121  MAB1E1105 YMYIIZ(PHIY) wovvrrevrrnes Clamp frame assy. (blank) --- 1
T122  MA35A0180 AMPUHAD347 - rrvmveroeeenes Thread guide assy ----------- 1T 1 1

35

PLK-B4516/L/6019




